

**No. 23-35452**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Marc Thielman, Ben Edtl, Janice Dysinger, Don Powers, Sandra Nelson, Chuck Wiese,  
Loretta A. Johnson, Terry Noonkester, Steve Corderio, Jeanine Wenning, Diane Rich,  
Pam Lewis, Senator Dennis Linthicum

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

LaVonne Griffin-Valade, Clackamas County, Washington County, Multnomah  
County, Lane County, Linn County, Marion County, Jackson County, Deschutes  
County, Yamhill County, Douglas County, Klamath County, Coos County

*Respondents-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
No. 3:22-cv-1516-SB  
Hon. Stacie F. Beckerman

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Stephen J. Joncus  
JONCUS LAW P.C.  
13203 SE 172<sup>nd</sup> Ave Ste 166 #344  
Happy Valley, Oregon 97086  
971-236-1200  
steve@joncus.net  
*Attorney for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Justice Thomas’ statement of law is correct .....	3
B. Plaintiffs have shown a particularized injury .....	4
1. A particularized injury boils down to the question of whether the injury is concrete .....	4
2. The Secretary’s erroneous analysis of Plaintiffs’ concrete injury .....	8
3. The Secretary’s other authorities are not on point .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYPOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley</i> , 979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	12
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	1, 4, 7, 11
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Anastaplo</i> , 366 U.S. 82 (1961) .....	8
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 838 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Novak v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	5, 6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Republican Party v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....	1, 3, 7, 8, 11
<i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2018) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, para. 2 (U.S. 1776) .....	7, 8
